*This amount of$649,245 is included in Benefits actuals for Division 093

Line
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

Tennessee Distribution System
Depreciation Expense Adjustment

Proforma SSU Depreciation at Proposed Depreciation Rates
Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2017

Exhibit GKW-1

WP 6-1

Allocated
Description Amount

(a) (d)

Proforma Depreciation
Tennessee Operations $ 10,831,330
Mid-States General Office 19,996
SSU Div 12 - Customer Service 342,325
SSU Div 02 - General Office 487,286

Proforma Depreciation Adjustment $ 11,680,937

Attrition Period Per Books Depreciation Expense $ 11,680,937

Line
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

Tennessee Distribution System
Depreciation Expense Adjustment

WP6-2

Proforma SSU Depreciation at Current Depreciation Rates
Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2017

Description Allocated
(a) (d)

Proforma Depreciation
Tennessee Operations $ 10,831,330
Mid-States General Office $ 19,996
SSU Div 12- Customer Service $ 342,325
SSU Div 02 - General Office $ 487,286

Proforma Depreciation Expense $ 11,680,937

Attrition Period Per Books Depreciation Expense $ 11,680,937

Exhibit GKW-1

Exhibit GKW-1

Schedule 7
Tennessee Distribution System

Rate Base & Return
Twelve Months Ended May 31, 2017

Tllirteen Month Average

Line Historic Base
No. Description Period (1) Change Attrition Year Reference

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

1 Original Cost of Plant $ 463,791,108 $ 46,442,092 $ 510,233,200 Wp7-1 Wp7-2
2
3 Accl!mulatod Depreciation and Amortization (186,673,167) (I0,781,597) (197,454, 764) Wp7-1 Wp7-2
4
5 Construction Work in Progress per Books 5,931,312 6,125,364 12,056,676 Wp7-1 Wp7-2
6
7 Storage Gas Investment 6,170,906 (1,970,047) 4,200,859 Wp7-1 Wp7-2
8
9 Cash Working Capital 867,784 447,975 1,315,758 Wp7-5
10
II Material & Supplies 5,418 26,846 32,263 Wp 7-1 Wp7-2
12
13 Deferred Pension Regualted Asset Balance 324,623 324,623 Wp7-3
14
15 Accumulated Deferred Income Tax (46,243,573) (4,423,542) (50,667,115) Wp7-l
16
17 Customer Advances for Construction (76,428) 39,091 (37,337) Wp 7-1 Wp7-2
18
19 Customer Deposits ( 4,232,288) 635,632 (3,596,656) Wp 7-1 Wp7-2
20
21 Accumulated Interest on Customer Deposits (71,803) 18,667 (53,137) Wp7-l Wp7-2
22
23 Unadjusted Rate Base $ 239,469,269 $ 36,885,102 $ 276,354,371
24
25 Adjustments: (1,221,654) (1,253,609) (2,475,263) Wp7-8
26
27 Net Elimination of Intercompany Leased Property $ 5,725,829 $ 75,723 $ 5,801,552 Wp7-l Wp7-2
28
29 Total Rate Base $ 243,973,443 $ 35,707,217 $ 279,680,660
30
31 Retllffi at Overall Cost of Capital on Rate Base $ 19,026,092 $ 2,667,329 $ 20,892,145
32
33 Note;
34 I. Twelve months ended September 30, 20!5

Di'llhia1tm1I-
:r.ine nh·Sion -11!1'3 - Mld-.Sto.11.e!: !)Jyis!on 012 -

Te"nei;see Disttibution System
Reallocation of Rate Base Items at Proforma AUocatioo Factors

Twelve Months Ended May 31-t ::t017

rnvili111-.nfMl-:.J Dlvlslcin091

.. :!i.n°/o

mrJslono-12.
... -llli%

CKV

0.'9'1%
DivkionO~

-1.,-l]G/o

Creenvllle

l.SJ%

Exhibit GKW-1

AEAM
:S.31"'/11-

Al.GN

0.00"1 ...

WP7·1

No. Month T.enn~ GenernI omcl!! SSU Ctl$t{Jhl.t:I"" CKV